projected, our net interest income might vary significantly. Non-parallel yield curve shifts such as a flattening or steepening of the yield curve or changes in
interest rate spreads, would also cause our net interest income to be different from that depicted. An increasing interest rate environment could reduce
projected net interest

54

income if deposits and other short-term liabilities re-price faster than expected or faster than our assets re-price. Actual results could differ from those
projected if we grow assets and liabilities faster or slower than estimated, if we experience a net outflow of deposit liabilities or if our mix of assets and
liabilities otherwise changes. Actual results could also differ from those projected if we experience substantially different repayment speeds in our loan
portfolio than those assumed in the simulation model. Finally, these simulation results do not contemplate all the actions that we may undertake in response
to potential or actual changes in interest rates, such as changes to our loan, investment, deposit, funding or hedging strategies.

Change in Market Interest Rates as of
March 31, 2022 Estimated Increase (Decrease) in:

Immediate Shift
Economic Value of

Equity
Economic Value of

Equity ($)
Year 1 Net Interest

Income
Year 1 Net Interest

Income ($)
+400 basis points -3.9% (53,232) 19.9% 48,743
+300 basis points 1.6% 21,971 19.3% 47,213
+200 basis points 4.8% 64,207 15.9% 38,806
+100 basis points 4.4% 59,422 8.7% 21,260
-100 basis points -10.7% (143,837) -10.0% (24,359)

Liquidity

Liquidity refers to our ability to maintain cash flow that is adequate to fund our operations, support asset growth, maintain reserve requirements and meet
present and future obligations of deposit withdrawals, lending obligations and other contractual obligations through either the sale or maturity of existing
assets or by obtaining additional funding through liability management. Our liquidity risk management policy provides the framework that we use to
maintain adequate liquidity and sources of available liquidity at levels that enable us to meet all reasonably foreseeable short-term, long-term and strategic